## 501764495 12/21/2011

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Krepo UK Ltd	12/13/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABSL Power Solutions Ltd	
Street Address:	21 St Thomas Street	
City:	Bristol, Avon, BS1 6JS	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5897973

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)491-8444 Phone: 703-491-8880

Email: WilliamHolt@HoltLawOffices.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: William H. Holt

Address Line 1: 14584 West Dartmouth Avenue
Address Line 4: Lakewood, COLORADO 80228

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William H. Holt

Total Attachments: 1

source=15142US-2011 12 15-signed assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 58

PATENT REEL: 027427 FRAME: 0203

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Agreement is made the 13th day of 10 Excessed 2011

### BETWEEN:

- (1) Krepo UK Ltd , whose registered office is currently at First floor, Cayzer House, 30, Buckingham Gate, London, SW1E 6NN, United Kingdom, and formerly of: 3rd floor, 11 Strand, London, WC2N 5HR, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "Krepo"); and
- (2) ABSL Power Solutions Ltd whose registered office is at 21 St Thomas Street, Bristol, Avon, BS1 6JS (hereinafter called "ABSL")

### WHEREAS

(A) Krepo is the registered owner of the United States patent number:

### US 5 897 973

relating to a lithium battery charger, referred to hereinafter as the "Patent", and the invention therein being referred to hereinafter as the "Invention".

(B) Krepo has agreed to transfer all rights in the Patent and the Invention to ABSL

#### NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- In consideration for the sum of £1 (One Pound Sterling), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Krepo hereby assigns with full title guarantee to ABSL all its rights in and to the Patent and to the Invention, TO HOLD unto ABSL.
- Krepo hereby covenants with ABSL that it will at the request and cost of ABSL render all such documents and things as may from time to time be necessary for giving effect to this Assignment and for its registration with the relevant authorities.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by the parties.

Signed for and on behalf of ABSL Power Solutions Ltd: /

by (name and title):

MICKRUSSEL General Manager/Director

Signed for and on behalf of Krepo UK Ltd:

by (name and title):

ARMALLA A. Kara. PASZKOWSK,

DIRECTOR

**RECORDED: 12/21/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 027427 FRAME: 0204